&
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE PROOF OF CLAIM oy
In ré Case Number Bar Date Ref # 1-NV 60717
‘ téﬁmiwq [\am,;)/)nﬂeﬁ'l Tre., et A, O3 ~ /0G4S~
NOTE This form should not bel used to make a claim for lan admllfustratlve Check box f you are
expense arising after the commencement of the case A 'request” for payment | = =" o anyone else has
of an administrative expense may be filed pursuantto 11U S C § 503 filed & proof of claim reiating
t | Attach f
Name of Creditor and Address Statomont gving particules
D Check box if you have
0354653671694 never recetved any notices
from the bankruptcy court in
Cook County Tax Commiss this case
212 N Hutchinson Av
Adel GA 31620 [ ] Check box if this address
differs from the address on the
envelope sent to you by the
If you have already filed a proof of claim with the
Creditor Telephone Number () - é Eé - ﬁiz & q court Bankruptcy Court or BMC you do not need to file again
CREDITOR TAXID # ACCOUNT OR OTHER NUMBER BY WHICH
CREDITOR IDENTIFIES DEBTOR Check here D repl;c ° a previously filed claim dated
5"2 - 4000 gD? fthis clam 7] 90
1 BAS S FOR CLAM
D Goods sold D Personal injury/wrongful death D Retiree benefits as definedin 11 U S C § 1114(a)
D Services performed M Taxes D Wages salanes and compensation (Fill out below)
_ ] Money loaned [Z Other (describe briefly) Your social security number
Unpaid compensaton for services performed from fo

| _Bad check - See copes ptinch (date) (date)
2 DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED 3 IF COURT JUDGMENT, DATE OBTAINED

[4 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAM ¢ $ $ JR32GLS /7 S f3A,969 19

AS OF PETITION DATE (unsecured) (secured) (u’nsecured priority) (total)

If all or part of your claim is secured or entitled to priority, also complete ltem 5 or 6 below
[ ] Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges i additron to the principal amount of the claim  Attach itemized statement of all interest or additional charges

5 SECURED CLAIM 6 UNSECURED PRIORITY CLAIM
[} Check this box if your claim 1s secured by collateral (including a | [_] Check this box if you have an unsecured priority claim F , LED
right of setoff)
Brief description of collateral Speaify the prionity of the claim 1 2 2003
D Wages salanes or commussions (up to $4 650*) earned within 90 days
D Real Estate before filing of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the Debtors
business whicheveris earher 11 USC § 507(a)(3) BMC

D Motor Vehicle

D Other D Contributions to an employee benefitplan 11U SC § 507(a)(4)

D Up to $2 100* of deposits toward purchase lease or rental of property or services
for personal family or householduse 11USC §507(a)(6)

D Alimony maintenance or support owed fo a spouse former spouse or
child T1USC §507(a)7)
Amount or arrearage and other charges at ime case filed % Taxes or penalties owed fo governmental units 11U S C  § 507(a)(8)

included in secured claim above if any $ Other Specify applicable paragraph of 11 USC §507(a) _

Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/1/01 and every 3 years thereafter
with respect to cases commenced on or after the date of adjustment

Value of collateral $

7 CREDITS The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of making this proof of claim

8 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS Attach copies of supporting documents. such as promissory notes purchase orders invoices temized statements of
running accounts contracts court judgments mortgages security agreements and evidence of perfection of len DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS
If the documents are not avallable explain If the documents are voluminous attach a summary

9 DATE-STAMPED COPY To receive an acknowledgment of your claim, please enclose a self-addressed stamped envelope and an
additional copy of this proof of claim

The original of this completed proof of claim form must be sent by mal or hand delivered (FAXES NOT ACCEPTED) THIS SPACE FOR COURT
so that it 1s received on or before 4 00 p m, September 15, 2003, Pacific Dayhght Time USEF’H;!E

BY MAIL TO BY HAND OR OVERNIGHT DELIVERY TO AUG 1 2 2003

Bankruptcy Management Corporation Bankruptcy Management Corporation

P O BOX 900 1330 East Franklin Avenue BM G

El Segundo CA 90245-0900 El Segundo, CA 90245
DATE SIGNED SIGN and pnint the name and title 1f any of the creditor or other person authorized to

file this claim (attach copy of power of attorney If any) Fleming Companies Claim

$-8-03 | I Devre N . T LTI

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim is a fine of up to $500 000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years orboth 18 USC §§ 152 AND 3571
See Other Side For Instructions




- “’;m > ADEL, (}A31620

P

ToE TREASUE(ER

- FLEMING COMPANIES, INC .~ ... CheckRe” ~904085308
oSQSﬂysterPomtBhfd cae mn Ao e e - v
L Sutedby- , w - = - OANPRIORE
L) e e G oA P80, AP R 14”20 e%‘ﬁﬁmaaﬁﬁoﬁm
EASO: LR :26‘ 356 LN} 60 Days te i%z%ﬁ%cuss NY 14206 }
A T ' 7515596049~ . :
~ - ,AMOU $ SHHE 69719 v
FZ%:.F“’ Qﬁ%@ﬁz‘;{;&g;g:% . T 236312, -

T
et E

+

O [ \i =7 oo &= | g £
“G0LOBG 3081 12 430937 q‘ﬂ: RRLiTER @ SE3T 03 RO4EIREN LA
,_Wv"
\ ADEL BANKING CGMPANY
. ADEL, GA e 1L 2002 No
ras ot
i} P, :
e (e S Ty (oo Llis 79l
WE ARE CHARGING YOUR ACCOUNT AS PER ITEMS BELOW PLEASE SEE THAT THE AMOUNT IS
DEDUCTED ON YOUR }OOKS SO THAT OUR ACCOUNTS MAY AGREE
— / 2 ! P
or TH 1t e E A {lf“{J’» AR 15095 |
) i
i —
AT
Amount of Charge fl 2‘.&“{(& / / (!/
Approved by Entered by .

7

CUSTOMER

T - e e e G e e vy e

o ey i A e e gy




TAXPAYER’S RETURN OF PROPERTY FOR TAXATION
AS OF JANUARY 15 FOR YEAR SHOWN AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS OF STATE OF GEORGIA

CURRENT DATE October 30, 2002

NAME Head Distributing Company
NAME DBA Adel Grocery Company
ADDRESS Attn Al Rawlngs
ADDRESS PO Box 510
CITY/STATE/ZIP Adel, Ga 31620

TAX YEAR 1998
TAX PAYERNO NOD ACCT #87¢

STRATA MARKET VALUE DESCRIPTION DISTRICT
CF 336015 equip 1

CI 6020636 (ol 22100 mv 1

TOTAL 40% ASSESSMENT

2783486

TOTAL GROSS ASSESSMENT

2783486

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-COUNTY

2783486

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-SCHOOL

2783486

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-STATE

2783486

Linda Spikes-Business Personal Property

10% ASSESSMENT PENALTY IF REQUIRED

EXPLANATION FOUND IN AUDIT CONDUCTED BY TRAYLOR BUSINESS
SERVICES

TOTAL TO REMIT TO TAX COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

el 5%0.92 DUE DATE_12.{20]02.
COOK COUNTY TAX COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE D
212 NORTH HUTCHINSON AVE

ADEL, GEORGIA 31620

1993 NOD # (71 L



TAXPAYER’S RETURN OF PROPERTY FOR TAXATION
AS OF JANUARY 1" FOR YEAR SHOWN AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS OF STATE OF GEORGIA

CURRENT DATE October 30, 2002

NAME Head Distributing Company
NAME DBA Adel Grocery Company
ADDRESS Attn Al Rawlings
ADDRESS PO Box 510
CITY/STATE/ZIP Adel, Ga 31620

TAX YEAR 1999
TAX PAYERNOC NOD ACCT #870

STRATA MARKET VALUE DESCRIPTION
CF 22880 equip

Cl 3821240 H2022(4 mv

TOTAL 40% ASSESSMENT

1690501 1640U0 ¢

TOTAL GROSS ASSESSMENT

169056t |\ 630-9%

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-COUNTY
1690501 \Lq0Uay

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-SCHOOL
169050 |, q0 98

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-STATE
1690501 | LA0HAY

Linda Spikes-Busmess Personal Property

10% ASSESSMENT PENALTY IF REQUIRED

DISTRICT

1
1

EXPLANATION FOUND IN AUDIT CONDUCTED BY TRAYLOR BUSINESS

SERVICES

TOTAL TO REMIT TO TAX COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE

21140.96 DUE DATE_|3 130 |02

COOK. COUNTY TAX COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
212 NORTH HUTCHINSON AVE
ADEL, GEORGIA 31620

129 NOD # Crtmzs

S




TAXPAYER’S RETURN OF PROPERTY FOR TAXATION
AS OF JANUARY 1" FOR YEAR SHOWN AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS OF STATE OF GEORGLA

CURRENT DATE October 30, 2002

NAME Head Distributmg Company
NAME DBA Adel Grocery Company
ADDRESS Attn Al Rawlings
ADDRESS PO Box 510
CITY/STATE/ZIP Adel, Ga 31620

TAX YEAR 2000
TAX PAYERNC NOD ACCT # 876

STRATA MARKET VALUE DESCRIPTION DISTRICT
CF 34455 equip 1

CI 2,888,052 316857 mv 1

TOTAL 40% ASSESSMENT

1284525

TOTAL GROSS ASSESSMENT

1284525

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-COUNTY

1284525

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-SCHOOL

1284525

TOTAL NET TAXABLE-STATE

1284525

Linda Spikes-Business Personal Property

16% ASSESSMENT PENALTY IF REQUIRED

EXPLANATION FOUND IN AUDIT CONDUCTED BY TRAYLOR BUSINESS
SERVICES

TOTAL TO REMIT TO TAX COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
2919471, 25 DUE DATE 2 |20 )02

212 NORTH HUTCHINSON AVE f

COOK COUNTY TAX COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE @ ~ A | P
, =
ADEL, GEORGIA 31620 U

2000 NOD # (2~



Head
Attn

209 N Parnish Ave
Adel GA 31620
Phone /29-896 3665
Fax 229 896 3977

esoeNecs daende

Cook County Board of Tax Assessors

Distributing Company May 24, 2002
Al Rawlings

DBA Adel Grocery Company

Post

Office Box 510

Adel, GA 31620

AT TN TTVIN D
RE Cook County Account #870 : - ) Ej%gé
*REVIS [ON
Dear Mr Rawlings,
The above Business Personal Property Verification has been
completed According to the review of the accounting records,

(results attached), we note the following

NOTE Additional financial information was provided in the
appeal and certain adjustments were made to recognize lower
fair market values First, a prepaid cigarette stamp tax which
was 1included in inventory for all years under review was
identified and deducted from the respective inventories
Second, a repairs and maintenance account was excluded from
the “supplies-on-hand” calculation when it was determined that
this account was dedicated to equipment repairs Lastly, a
request was made for a retro-active approval for the freeport
exemption for all tax years under review However, by law the
request for the freeport exemption must be formally made
annually at the time of the personal property filing Since no
formal request for the freeport exemntion was made for the tax
yvears under review, no consideration can be made in this
review for any freeport exemption

The amount of M & E / F & F taxed did not reconcile with the
accounting records reviewed The variance resulted for all
tax years under review and was caused by both a minor under
reporting of personal property fixed assets and by grouping
differences in these same assets It should be noted that for
tax year 1998, the Board of Assessors grossly under assessed

the personal property assets No penalty was assessed for
these tax years under review

Richard Hurgett, Chairman
Bruce Griner Avsavnreavsay
Frank O'Cunn

Larry Arnold, Chief Appraiser



2 Inventory was under reported for all years under review These
variances were caused by inventory reported net of a
calculated freeport exemption when a legal freeport
application and filing was not made Accordingly, the
calculated freeport exemption 1s denied in the review and
applies to all three tax years under review A penalty was

assessed for this under reporting of ainventory for all tax
years reviewed

3 Office and operating supplies had not been reported in any of
the years under review The correct amount of supplies to be
reported was determined by estimating a one month’s “supplies
on hand” amount by using the “supplies expensed” accounts from
the general ledger trial balance

TAX YEAR EQUIPMENT INVENTORY SUPPLIES NET PENALTY
2000 $34,455 $2,871,893 $16,159 $2,922,508 10%*
1999 $22,880 $3,814,280 $6,960 $3,844,120 10%*
1998 $336,015 $6,013,636 $7,000 $6,356,651 10%+*

*Penalty on inventory and supplies only

If you have any gquestions about these changes, you may call me at
(229) 896-3665 or Traylor Business Services, Inc at (770) 422-
51531

Enclosed you will find a change of value (assessment) notice for
each of the above listed tax year(s) These values will become
final unless a written appeal 1s received by our office no later
than 21 lays from the date of this letter Only a U & ©Postal
Service postmark 1is acceptable proof of timely filaing If an

appeal 1s filed, you will be contacted for a hearing with the Board
of Equalization

Yours Very Truly,

Linda Spikes
Personal Property Appraiser
enclosures



2000

INVENTORY
EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES APPRAISAL ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT
WITH 10%
ACTUAL $567,953 $3,934,101  $4,502,055 $1,800,822 PENALTY
TAXED $533,498 $1,046,049  $1,579,547 $631,819
VARIANCE $34,455 $2,888,052  $2,922,508 $1,169,003 $1,284,525
1999
INVENTORY
EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES APPRAISAL ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT
WITH 10%
ACTUAL $610,098 $5,396,794  $6,006,892 $2,402,757 PENALTY
TAXED $587,218 $1,675,554  $2,162,772 $865,109
VARIANCE $22,880 $3,821,240  $3,844,120 $1,637,648 $1,690,501
1988
INVENTORY
EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES APPRAISAL ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT
WITH 10%
ACTUAL $511,544 $7,537,922  $8,049,466 $3 219,786 PENALTY
TAXED $175,629 $1,5617,286  $1,692,815 $677,126
VARIANCE $336,015 $6,020,636  $6,356,651 $2,542,660 $2,783,486




	\\ts02\clients\35_Fleming\35_Data\35_bLinxData\35_Images\35_ClaimImages\35_00003501.TIF
	image 1 of 8
	image 2 of 8
	image 3 of 8
	image 4 of 8
	image 5 of 8
	image 6 of 8
	image 7 of 8
	image 8 of 8


